

No. 24-2510

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NOVO NORDISK INC.;
NOVO NORDISK PHARMA, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; ADMINISTRATOR, CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID
SERVICES; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
New Jersey, No. 3:23-cv-20814, Hon. Zahid N. Quraishi

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Israel Dahan
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
34th Floor
New York, NY 10036
(212) 556-2100

Ashley C. Parrish
John D. Shakow
Amy R. Upshaw
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-3945
aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for Appellants

October 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. The Inflation Reduction Act	8
B. CMS’s Final Guidance	14
C. CMS Implements the Statute.....	16
D. Procedural Background	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. CMS Has Violated the IRA’s 10-Drug Limit and Express Guidance-Only Mandate	23
A. CMS Has Violated the IRA’s 10-Drug Limit	23
1. The statute expressly limits CMS to imposing price controls on no more than 10 products.....	24
2. The district court’s standing ruling is flawed.....	34
B. CMS Has Violated the IRA’s Guidance-Only Mandate	39
C. No Judicial Review Bars Apply	43

II. As Implemented and Applied by CMS, the IRA’s Price-Control Provisions Are Unconstitutional48

A. The IRA’s Price-Control Provisions Violate Due Process and Separation of Powers.....49

B. The IRA’s Price Setting Scheme Is Not Voluntary.....57

C. The IRA’s Compelled-Speech Requirements Confirm That The Scheme Is Unconstitutional65

CONCLUSION68

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1621 Route 22 W. Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2016)	47
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	53, 55
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978)	57
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)	44
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	65
<i>Am. Clinical Lab’y Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	46
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 596 U.S. 724 (2022)	44
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Asiana Airlines v. FAA</i> , 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	51
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019)	42
<i>Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014)	64
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944)	58

<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	36
<i>Cardinal Towing & Auto Repair, Inc. v. City of Bedford</i> , 180 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 1999)	63
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	59
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	51
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	47
<i>Cnty. Hous. Improvement Program v. City of New York</i> , 59 F.4th 540 (2d Cir. 2023)	56
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	58
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	50
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024)	54
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	33
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024)	37, 54
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Scis.</i> , 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020)	62
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	51
<i>E.O.H.C. v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020)	45

<i>FPC v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942)	50
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCOAB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	22, 49, 55
<i>Frein v. Pa. State Police</i> , 47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022)	50
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc.</i> <i>v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	20, 38
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm'n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	60, 61
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	66
<i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1993)	64
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022)	27
<i>Griffith v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	48
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	54
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	33
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	50
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	35, 51, 59, 64
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968)	52

<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,</i> 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	66
<i>Jerri v. Harran,</i> 625 F. App’x 574 (3d Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Keystone Chapter, Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Foley,</i> 37 F.3d 945 (3d Cir. 1994)	63
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,</i> 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	39
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	40
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	61
<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania,</i> 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002)	60
<i>Kucana v. Holder,</i> 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	45
<i>La. Forestry Ass’n v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,</i> 745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Lane v. Wilson,</i> 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	65
<i>Lewis v. Casey,</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	38
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2261 (2024)	25, 43
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	34

<i>Mabey Bridge & Shore Inc. v. Schoch</i> , 666 F.3d 862 (3d Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)	45
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	49
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	49
<i>Mich. Bell Tel. Co. v. Engler</i> , 257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001)	51
<i>Morton v. Moncari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	31
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	40, 42
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius (NFIB)</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	61, 62
<i>Nat’l Infusion Ctr. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 116 F.4th 488 (5th Cir. 2024)	52, 62, 63
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	67
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)	28
<i>Old Dearborn Distrib. Co. v. Seagram-Distillers Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 183 (1936)	51
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	49, 53
<i>Paredes v. Attorney General</i> , 528 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2008)	38

<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	40
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	36
<i>S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	63
<i>Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS</i> , 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)	62, 64
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018)	24
<i>SBC Inc. v. FCC</i> , 414 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Schepers v. Comm’r, Ind. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 691 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2012)	52
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	47
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	48, 49
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 601 U.S. 267 (2024)	61
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	66
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	60
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	36

<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	58
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	56
<i>Thompson v. Deal</i> , 92 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1937)	59
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	35, 36
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	65
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	65
<i>U.S.W., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)	67
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 248 U.S. 67 (1918)	59
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	61
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	43
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	59
<i>United States v. Garfinkel</i> , 29 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 1994)	55
<i>United States v. Generix Drug Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 453 (1983)	19, 26
<i>United States v. Touby</i> , 909 F.2d 759 (3d Cir. 1990)	54

<i>Wichita R. & Light Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 260 U.S. 48 (1922)	49
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	66, 67
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	50, 54, 57

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553	21, 41, 43
5 U.S.C. § 702	38
5 U.S.C. § 706	23, 25
15 U.S.C. § 717r	56
16 U.S.C. § 824d	56
16 U.S.C. § 824e	56
16 U.S.C. § 825l	56
21 U.S.C. § 355	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-4a	31
26 U.S.C. § 5000D	13, 22, 36, 59
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
38 U.S.C. § 8126	12
42 U.S.C. § 262	11, 27, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1320f	8, 13, 36, 53
42 U.S.C. § 1320f note	20, 39
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1	<i>passim</i>

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2	13, 36, 65
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3	12, 36, 53
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-5	19, 32
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6	22, 59
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-7	13, 44, 46, 53
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114a.....	14, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114c	14, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-141.....	46
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh	21, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8.....	19, 27, 36
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	46
Emergency Price Control Act of 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-421, 56 Stat. 23.....	56, 57
Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022)	2, 14
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 210.3.....	33
21 C.F.R. § 314.3.....	30, 33
21 C.F.R. § 314.108.....	30
42 C.F.R. § 423.2345.....	14
Admin. Conf. of the U.S., Recommendation 2017-5, Agency Guidance Through Policy Statements, 82 Fed. Reg. 61,728 (Dec. 29, 2017)	41
86 Fed. Reg. 28,605 (May 27, 2021).....	25, 26, 33

Other Authorities

Carracedo-Reboredo, Paula, et al., <i>A Review on Machine Learning Approaches and Trends in Drug Discovery</i> , 19 Computational & Structural Biotech. J. 4538 (2021)	9
CBO, No. 57025, Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry (Apr. 2021)	9
CMS, Manufacturer Agreements for Selected Drugs for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026 (Oct. 3, 2023).....	17
CMS, Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program Agreement Template, <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/bdhr8skc	17
CMS, Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance (June 30, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
Cong. Rsch. Serv., No. R47202, Tax Provisions in the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 (H.R. 5376) (Aug. 10, 2022)	13
GAO, No. GAO-20-215SP, Artificial Intelligence in Health Care (Dec. 2019).....	9
HHS, Fiscal Year 2021: Food and Drug Administration Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees (2021).....	26
Levin, Ronald M. <i>Rulemaking and the Guidance Exemption</i> , 70 Admin. L. Rev. 263 (2018)	40

Press Release, CMS, <i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Negotiated Prices for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026</i> (Aug. 15, 2024)	17
Press Release, HHS, <i>HHS Selects the First Drugs for Medicare Drug Price Negotiation</i> (Aug. 29, 2023).....	17
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison).....	43
The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison).....	49
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison).....	49
<i>What Are ‘Biologics’ Questions and Answers,</i> FDA.gov (Feb. 6, 2018)	26
